CE301\*

Hairdressers Registration Act 1946

# Hairdressers Registration Amendment Regulations 2006

Made by the Hairdressers Registration Board of Western Australia and approved by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Hairdressers Registration Amendment Regulations 2006*.

### 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Hairdressers Registration Regulations 1965\**.

[\*Reprinted as at 16 April 1999. For amendments to 16 March 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 165, and Gazette 28 June 2005.]

#### 3. Regulation 8 replaced

Regulation 8 is repealed and the following regulation inserted instead —

#### 8. Remuneration of board members

- (1) A fee at the rate specified in subregulation (2) is to be paid to a member of the Board, or a deputy of a member of the Board, for
  - (a) attending a meeting of the Board; or
  - (b) performing another service as a member or deputy, if the Minister has approved that kind of service for the purposes of this paragraph.
- (2) The fee to be paid is
  - (a) for the Chairman or the Chairman's deputy, \$350 for a period of more than 4 hours on a single day, or \$230 for a shorter period on a single day; and
  - (b) for each other member of the Board or other deputy, \$240 for a period of more than 4 hours on a single day, or \$160 for a shorter period on a single day.

The common seal of the Hairdressers Registration Board of Western Australia was affixed hereto in the presence of:

L. J. MARSHALL.

V. McGOUGH.

Approved by the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.